NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES (10,886,141)   (310,868)   (11,197,009)   (5,841,679)   (2,859,464)   (8,701,143)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of Property and Equipment (5,564,774)   - (5,564,774) (10,459,397)   2,551,994   (7,907,403)
Proceeds from Sale of Property and Equipment - - - 8,772,530   (8,772,530)   -
Advances on Notes Receivable - Related Party (5,515,266)   - (5,515,266) (55,000) - (55,000)
Payments Received on Notes Receivable - Related Party 1,182,987   - 1,182,987 90,132 - 90,132
Purchase of Investments - - - (555,188)   - (555,188)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (9,897,053)   - (9,897,053) (2,206,923)   (6,220,536)   (8,427,459)

FLRISH, INC.
Notes to Amended and Restated Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

21

As Reported See Note 2 Restated As Reported See Note 2 Restated
2018 Adjustments 2018 2017 Adjustments 2017

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Convertible Debentures, Net of Loan Fees 25,693,490   - 25,693,490 850,000   - 850,000
Proceeds from Notes Payable, Net of Loan Fees 5,167,500   - 5,167,500 6,862,500   9,080,000   15,942,500
Proceeds from Notes Payable - Related Party - - - 1,000,000   - 1,000,000
Payments on Notes Payable - Related Party (1,694,097)   - (1,694,097) (3,008,533)   - (3,008,533)
Proceeds from Exercise of Stock Options 80,469 18,749 99,218 100,899   - 100,899
Proceeds from Series A Preferred Stock Offering 5,207,881   292,119   5,500,000 - - -
Distribution to Non-Controlling Interest (400,000)   - (400,000) (600,000)   - (600,000)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 34,055,243   310,868   34,366,111   5,204,866   9,080,000   14,284,866

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 13,272,049   - 13,272,049 (2,843,736)   - (2,843,736)
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 1,490,612   - 1,490,612 4,334,348   - 4,334,348
CASH, END OF YEAR 14,762,661$   -$  14,762,661$   1,490,612$   1,490,612$   1,490,612$

Supplementary information:
Interest Paid 1,322,194$   817,200$   2,139,394$   257,052$   408,600$   665,652$
Income Taxes Paid 39,089$   -$  39,089$  13,600$   -$  13,600$

Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities
Property and Equipment Acquired Through Accrual -$  -$  -$  2,512,484$   -$  2,512,484$
Cumulative Impact of Adoption of IFRS 9 493,740$   -$  493,740$  -$  -$  -$
Purchase of Non-controlling Interest by Issuance of Series B Common Stock 9,000,000$   -$  9,000,000$   -$  -$  -$
Series A Preferred Issued Upon Conversion of Derivative Liability -$  3,663,483$   3,663,483$   -$  -$  -$
Conversion of Notes Payable and Accrued Interest to Series A Preferred Stock 12,304,398$   -$  12,304,398$   -$  -$  -$
Fair Value of Derivative Liability Upon Issuance 28,422,742$   (12,569,844)$   15,852,898$   -$  -$  -$
Shares issued for Interest Payable 407,881$   -$  407,881$  -$  -$  -$
Issuance of Broker Warrants as Debt Discount 553,649$   (203,590)$   350,059$  -$  -$  -$
Exchange of Term Loan for Series B Units 6,583,124$   (149,704)$   6,433,420$   -$  -$  -$
Investment in Cannabis License sold for Note Receivable- Related Party -$  -$  -$  1,419,639$   -$  1,419,639$

FLRISH, INC.
Notes to Amended and Restated Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

22

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

As Reported Restated As Reported Restated As Reported Restated As Reported Restated As Reported Restated As Reported Restated

Note 2 Share Capital
 See Note 2

Adjustments Share Capital
Contributed

Surplus
 See Note 2

Adjustments
Contributed

Surplus Warrants
 See Note 2

Adjustments Warrants
Accumulated

Deficit
 See Note 2

Adjustments
Accumulated

Deficit

Non-
Controlling

Interest

Non-
Controlling

Interest Total
 See Note 2

Adjustments Total

Balance, January 1, 2017 50$  -$  50$  137,750$   -$  137,750$   -$  -$  -$  (4,336,839)$   (1,062,107)$   (5,398,946)$   9,751,044$   9,751,044$   5,552,005$   (1,062,107)$   4,489,898$
Exercise of Stock Options 100,899   - 100,899 - - - - - - - - - - - 100,899   - 100,899
Distribution to Non-Controlling Interest - - - - - - - - - - - - (600,000)   (600,000)   (600,000)   - (600,000)
Share-Based Compensation - - - 94,239   - 94,239 - - - - - - - - 94,239   - 94,239
Net Loss for the Year - - - - - - - - - (5,942,059) (1,176,435)   (7,118,494)   (11,540)   (11,540)   (5,953,599)   (1,176,435)   (7,130,034)

Balance, December 31, 2017 100,949   - 100,949 231,989   - 231,989 - - - (10,278,898)   (2,238,542)   (12,517,440)   9,139,504   9,139,504   (806,456)   (2,238,542)   (3,044,998)

Balance, January 1, 2018 100,949$   -$  100,949$   231,989$   -$  231,989$  -$  -$  -$  (10,278,898)$   (2,238,542)$   (12,517,440)$   9,139,504$   9,139,504$   (806,456)$   (2,238,542)$   (3,044,998)$
Adjustment Related to the Adoption of IFRS 9 - Credit Loss Reserve - - - - - - - - - (493,740) - (493,740) - - (493,740)   - (493,740)
Exercise of Stock Options (8) 80,469 18,749   99,218   - - - - - - - - - - - 80,469   18,749   99,218
Share-Based Compensation (4)(i),(ii) - - - 4,208,933   1,650,717   5,859,650   - - - - - - - - 4,208,933   1,650,717   5,859,650
Issuance of Shares as Settlement for Interest Payable 407,881   - 407,881 - - - - - - - - - - 407,881   - 407,881

Purchase of Non-Controlling Interest by Issuance of Series B Common Stock 9,000,000   - 9,000,000 - - - - - - (260,496)   - (260,496) (8,739,504)   (8,739,504)   - - -
Issuance of Broker and Advisory Warrants (3)(ii) -   - - - - - 1,022,772   (390,044)   632,728   - - - - - 1,022,772   (390,044) 632,728
Conversion of Notes Payable and Accrued Interest to Series A Preferred
Stock (2)(iii) 12,304,398   (12,304,398)   - - - - - - - - - - - - 12,304,398 (12,304,398)   -
Fair Value of Derivative Liability - Series A Preferred Stock (2)(v) - - - (12,773,435)   12,773,435   - - - - - - - - - (12,773,435) 12,773,435   -
Series A Preferred Stock Dividends (2)(iv) -   -   - - - - - - - (973,008) 973,008   - - - (973,008)   973,008 -
Series A Preferred Stock Offering (2)(iii) 5,500,000   (5,500,000)   - - - - - - - - - - - - 5,500,000   (5,500,000)   -
Share Issuance Costs (2)(vii) (292,119)   292,119   - - - - - - - - - - - - (292,119)   292,119   -
Distribution to Non-Controlling Interest - - - - - - - - - - - - (400,000)   (400,000)   (400,000)   - (400,000)
Net Loss for the Year - - - - - - - - - (10,612,222) (6,968,515)   (17,580,736)   - - (10,612,222)   (6,968,515)   (17,580,736)

Balance, December 31, 2018 27,101,578$   (17,493,530)$   9,608,048$   (8,332,513)$   14,424,152$   6,091,639$   1,022,772$   (390,044)$   632,728$   (22,618,364)$   (8,234,049)$   (30,852,412)$   -$  -$  (2,826,527)$   (11,693,470)$   (14,519,997)$

FLRISH, INC.
Notes to Amended and Restated Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

23

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Statement of Compliance

These amended and restated consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee
(“IFRIC”) in effect for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.